LEGAL NOTICE

VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE PLAN COMMISSION/ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON TO CONSIDER A TEXT AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGE'S ZONING ORDINANCE REGARDING THE REGULATION OF PARKING RECREATIONAL VEHICLES, AND ANY CHANGES RELATED TO THIS PROPOSED AMENDMENT IDENTIFIED DURING THE PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Plan Commission/Zoning Board of Appeals ("Plan Commission") of the Village of South Barrington, Illinois, will hold a public hearing on August 30, 2022, at the South Barrington Village Hall, 30 South Barrington Road, South Barrington, Illinois 60010 commencing at 7:00 p.m. to consider, make recommendations and conduct a public hearing as required by the applicable statues of the State of Illinois and the South Barrington Village Code regarding a proposed text amendment to Chapter 9 entitled "Vehicle Storage and Parking Regulations" of the Zoning Regulations of the Village of South Barrington Code of Ordinance. This amendment will also amend Chapter 4 entitled, "Parking Regulations" of Title 6, entitled, "Motor Vehicles and Traffic" of the South Barrington Village Code regarding parking regulations for recreational vehicles and any changes related to this proposed amendment identified during the public hearing.

The applicant of the proposed text amendment is the Village of South Barrington. Copies of the petition for the land use adjustment are on file with the Village Clerk at the Village of South Barrington, South Barrington, Illinois, 60010 and are available for inspection during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

All persons present at the public hearing will be afforded an opportunity to be heard. Any person may submit written comments to the attention of the Plan Commission Chairperson, c/o South Barrington Village Hall at the address above and will be considered if received at least five (5) days prior to the hearing. The Plan Commission reserves the right to continue the public hearing from time to time in accordance with the requirements of the Illinois Open Meetings Act.

Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend the hearing and require certain accommodations to allow them to observe or participate in the hearing or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or facilities are requested to contact the Office of the Deputy Village Clerk at 847-381-7510.

This Notice is given pursuant to law and published by authority of the Plan Commission of the Village of South Barrington.

Dated:	
	/s/ Michael McCombie,
	Plan Commission Chairperson